



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

FA No. 25 of 2026

MANAGING DIRECTOR **versus** VIDYA SHRIWAS

Order Sheet

25/02/2026	Mr. Varun Sharma, Counsel for the Appellants. Mr. Kanwaljeet Singh Saini, Dy. Govt. Advocate and Ms. K. Radhika, P.L. for the State/Respondent No.6. Heard on an application for condonation of delay of 02 days in preferring of this appeal. On due consideration and for the reasons assigned therein, we are inclined to allow the same. The application is allowed and delay is, accordingly, condoned. The application stands disposed of. Also heard on admission. Admit.

Issue notice to the Respondents No.1 to 5, on payment of Process Fee, as per rules.

Also heard on I.A. No.01/2026, an application filed under Order 41 Rule 5 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

Let notice be issued on this application also, as above.

In the meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 14/10/2025, passed by the 4th District Judge, Janjgir, District Janjgir-Champa (C.G.), in Civil Suit No.02-B/2025, shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing, subject to Appellants' depositing a sum of Rs.10 Lakhs (Rupees Ten Lakhs only) of the impugned decree, within a period of 45 days before the executing Court.

Call for the records and post this matter after five weeks' for consideration on I.A. No.01/2026.

-Sd/-
(Sanjay S. Agrawal)
Judge

-Sd/-
(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Chandrakant